=OP \$140.00 18428(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent		09/30/2008	a National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Compositech, Inc.
Street Address:	1180 N. Main Street
City:	Speedway
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46224
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1842866	SPEED WEAPONRY
Registration Number:	1579973	ZIPP
Registration Number:	1971435	ZIPP
Registration Number:	3095179	FLASH-POINT RACING
Serial Number:	77137517	ZEDTECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-993-2698

Email: magdalini.rizakos@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Magdalini Rizakos c/o Latham & Watkins Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Magdalini Rizakos

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003862 FRAME: 0411

900117382

Signature:	/mr/
Date:	10/01/2008
Total Attachments: 7 source=Compositech IP Release#page1.tif source=Compositech IP Release#page2.tif source=Compositech IP Release#page3.tif source=Compositech IP Release#page4.tif source=Compositech IP Release#page5.tif source=Compositech IP Release#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003862 FRAME: 0412

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT RELEASE (collectively, this "Intellectual Property Release"), is made as of September 30, 2008 by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMCB") in connection with that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the Patent Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements") by and between Compositech, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "Grantor"), and JPMCB, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") for the secured creditors from time to time beneficiaries of the Security Agreements. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall be defined in the manner set forth in the Security Agreements.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent and Grantor are parties to the Security Agreements, pursuant to which Grantor has granted a security interest to Collateral Agent in certain intellectual property collateral, as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Collateral Agent under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 5, 2007, by and among SRAM Corporation, an Illinois corporation, the lenders party thereto and JPMCB acting in its capacity as administrative agent for the lenders party thereto, including the Patent Rights and Patent Licenses, Trademark Rights and Trademark Licenses, Copyright Rights and Copyright Licenses (as defined below) set forth on Schedule I thereto and hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2007 at Reel 020218, Frame 0106 (patent rights);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2007 at Reel 003660, Frame 0751 (trademark rights); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following, all rights in and to which shall immediately revert to Grantor, and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the following rights including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003862 FRAME: 0413

- (a) all inventions, and all United States patent applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all rights for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed or granted for such inventions in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof (the "Patent Rights") and any licenses relating thereto ("Patent Licenses");
- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all extensions and renewals thereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Rights</u>") and any licenses related thereto ("<u>Trademark Licenses</u>"), and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark identified on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;
- (c) all copyrightable works of authorship, and all copyright applications or registrations relating thereto ("Copyright Rights"), and any licenses relating thereto ("Copyright Licenses"); and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present and future infringement or relating to royalties, of any Intellectual Property Collateral, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the Trademark Rights including those identified on Schedule I.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the Patent & Trademark Office of the United States of America, the Registrar of Copyrights of the U.S. Copyright Office, and the appropriate officers of all other jurisdictions in which any of the Intellectual Property Collateral is in force, or for which application or registration has been made, to record this Intellectual Property Release to demonstrate the release by Collateral Agent of the security interest in Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral, under the relevant laws of the United States or any other jurisdictions.
- 3. Collateral Agent will, at the expense and request of Grantor, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, any other or additional releases, documents, certificates, powers or other writings, and take all additional actions, as may be necessary to record this Intellectual Property Release of the Intellectual Property Collateral, to CHI:2143119.1

- 2 -

effectuate and validate this Intellectual Property Release.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Intellectual Property Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

By: Jaw Hawy
Name: Danjel Harvey
Title: Jite Resissor

COMPOSITECH, INC.,
as Grantor

By:
Name:
Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Intellectual Property Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Title:

COMPOSITECH, INC.,

as Grantor

Name: STAPLEY R. DAY

Title:

CEO

TRADEMARK REEL: 003862 FRAME: 0417

Schedule 1

Patents

PATENT	FILED / EFFECTIVE	ISSUED	PATENT# / APPLICATION SERIAL #	STATUS
Carbon Bodied Bicycle Rim (Sargent Patent)	9/8/1997	11/2/1999	5,975,645	Issued
Bicycle Rim & Wheel (HED patent)	10/20/1989	10/29/1991	5,061,013	Issued
Rim w/Seamless Braking Surface (Seamless Clincher)	11/27/2002	1/31/2006	6,991,298	Issued
Aerodynamic Surfaced Bicycle Wheel (Dimpled Wheel)	10/3/2003	10/3/2006	7,114,785	Issued
High Performance Bicycle Crank (continuation of 7436-0024)	3/3/05	9/4/07	7,263,914	Issued
Handlebar w/removable Aerobar (Collet gripping surface)	10/26/2005		11/259,500	Pending
Aerobar Shifter Arrangement	08/30/07		60/968,918	Pending
Provisional 3-Dimensional Reinforced Composite Wheel	8/29/07		60/968,778	Pending
Dimpled Hub for Wheel	6/5/07 10/4/07		11/758,062 US-2007-0228808	Pending
Provisional 3-Dimensional Reinforced Composite Wheel	8/29/07		PCT/US07/13353	Pending

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

TRADEMARK	FILE	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS
SPEED WEAPONRY			7/5/94	1,842,866	Registered
ZIPP			1/30/90	1,579,973	Registered
ZIPP (and Design)			4/30/96	1,971,435	Registered
FLASH-POINT RACING			5/23/06	3,095,179	Registered
ZEDTECH	3/22/07	77/137,517			Pending

1417612.02

RECORDED: 10/01/2008

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003862 FRAME: 0419